

## Sacramento County District Attorney's Office

ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT District Attorney Stephen J. Grippi Chief Deputy

Michael A. Neves Assistant District Attorney

December 10, 2018

Non Violent Parole Review Process Board of Parole Hearings Correspondence – NV P.O. Box 4036 Sacramento, CA 95812-4036

## Re: Parker, Arian CDC No. BF7647 Court Docket No. 17FE013383

Inmate Parker is a well-established felon known to carry firearms, and should not be paroled. The circumstances surrounding his current conviction and his prior criminal record show that he poses an unreasonable risk of violence to the community.

On July 18, 2017, deputies from the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department responded to a home on Whistler Way in Rancho Cordova. The caller – Nicole  $\blacksquare$  – reported that Inmate Parker had been threatening her all day. Deputies were taken into the home by Nicole  $\blacksquare$  where they contacted Inmate Parker.

The deputies conducted a search of Inmate Parker's room and located 20.84 grams of methamphetamine inside his backpack, which equates to approximately 208 average doses of methamphetamine. Inside the backpack, the deputies also found 11 individual sandwich baggies commonly used to package narcotics for sale, a black digital scale with methamphetamine residue on it, as well as Inmate Parker's indicia, including a pay stub. During the search and arrest process, Inmate Parker tried to get both a minor child and another female inside the home to take the blame for him.

The other adult female on scene – Noelle  $\blacksquare$  – told the deputies that while the house was being searched Inmate Parker told her "take it, take the blame for it. I'm gonna get 10 years if I'm caught with it." Noelle  $\blacksquare$  reported that she knows that Inmate Parker carries guns a lot of the time, and she had seen him with guns recently. She assumed the "it" he wanted her to take was either a gun or narcotics.

Noelle 's concern that the "it" was a gun was a valid fear. Just prior to this current conviction, Inmate Parker was sentenced on August 28, 2014 to two (2) years in state prison for a violation of Penal Code Section 29800(a)(1), felon in possession of a firearm. In that case, on March 23, 2014, deputies contacted Inmate Parker in a parked vehicle. Inmate Parker related that he was out on bail for a pimping/pandering case out of Placer County. A search of his vehicle revealed a

- sacda.org

12-gauge shotgun concealed under a blanket on the back seat of the vehicle. The shotgun was loaded with five shells including one in the chamber. This inmate, while a felon and out on bail was also in possession of ten (10) .45 caliber Hornady bullets and seven (7) .22 caliber long rifle rounds.

Inmate Parker has shown through his own actions that he has a willingness to arm himself. Despite being a felon, and having been a felon since 1994, when he was convicted of attempted burglary, he has repeatedly demonstrated his ability to arm himself. It is common knowledge that the possession of narcotics for sale and violence go hand in hand. The fact that he has had firearms in the past and that Noelle on the day of his arrest assumed he was asking her to take the fall for a firearm shows that this inmate continues to have access to dangerous weapons.

As we are given 30 days to respond, and we are not provided with any disciplinary history or any other information aside from the one-page notice of parole review, I cannot comment on Inmate Parker's prison conduct. However, from the record that is available it is clear that Inmate Parker should not be released as he poses a significant, unreasonable risk of violence to the community. Parole should be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

Dinah F. Meelke

Dinah Mielke Deputy District Attorney Sacramento County District Attorney's Office